





"IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING ,
| CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION i

. "HE PURPOSE OF CORSIDERING: ,

i APPLICATION OF BENSOX-MONTIN-GREER
! DRILLING CORPORATION FOR AN OIL-GAS

1 GALIUP POOL ANMD IN THE WEST XUTZ-

; July 27, 1960, at Santa Fe, New Maxico, before Daniel 8. NMetter,

i in Unit P, Sectiomn 17, Towmship 28 North, Range 13 West, MMPX,
| Juan County, Mew Meaxico,

BEFCRE THE OIL COMSERVATIOR COMMISSION
OF THE STAYTE OF MEW MEXICO

COMMISBSSICN OF NEW MRXICO FOR

CASE No. 2058
Oxdex No. R-1740

DUAL CONPIETION IN AN UNDESBIGEATED

DANOTA PCOL, SAN JUAN COUNYY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause cams on for hearing at 9 o'¢lock a.m. on
Bxaminex duly appointed Dy the 04il Comservation Commission of New
Mexico, hersinafter referred to as the “Commission, " ia sgcordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rulas and Regulations.

NOW, om this__4th  day of Augwst, 1960, the Cowmisaiom,

& quorum baing present, having comsidered the applioatiom, he
avidence »dduced, and the rescsmendatioas of the Examimex,
Daniel 8. Nutter, and being fully advised im the premises,

FIND8:

(1) That dus publie motice having been given as ragquived by
law, the Commission has jurisdietion of this cause and ths subjeect
mattex thereof,

(2) That the applicanmt, Benson-Moatin-Greer Drillimg Cerp-
oratiom, is the ownaxr and opyrator of the Jones Well Wo. 1, 1

(3) That the applicamnt proposss to dually complete the
above-described well in such a mamner as to permit the
of oil from an undesignated Gallup Pool and the prodestien of
from the West Kutxz-Dakota Pool through parallsl strings of 1-

insh OD tubing.

(4) That imassuch as the evidence indieates that productiom
of oil from the Gallup formatiom th¥ough 1-1,/2 iach tubimg will H
efficient in this particular installatiom, the mschanics of the
proposed dual completiocn are feasible and in accoxrd with seund
ceonsaxvation practices.




-2- |
CASE Wo. 2038 |
. Order Wo. R-1740 :

, (3) That approval of the subject app’ucatieu' will neither '
 eause waste nor impair correlative rights. ‘

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERRD:

That the applicant, Bemson-Montin-Oreer Drilling Corporatioca,!
ho and the same is heredby authorised to dually complete its Jonos
‘Wall No. 1, loacated in Unmit P, Section 17, Township 28 North,
‘Ramge 13 ¥Yest, NMPM, Ban Juan County, New Mexiceo, im such & mam-
um as to permit the produstion of oil fxom an unlesignated Gallup
iPool and the production of gas from the West FKutz-Dakota Pool !
through parallel strings of 1-1/2 inch OD tubing.

t
%
‘
i
1
)

BOWEVER, That the applicant shall complste, operats,
and produce said well in accordance with the provisioms of Seetiom |
*v, Rule 112-A. :
i

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicamnt shall take packer-
‘leakage testt wpom completiom amd anmually thereafter. and at
mh other times as the Searstary-Director may presaxibe.

PFORTHER ORDRRRD
i IT_ IS FURTHRER ORDRRRD:
N

i Tnat jurisdiction of this cause is heredby retained by the
bmimmmmord.twum-u-ymm
br conveniest for the pravention of waste and/or protectiom of
lative rights: upon failure of the applicamt to comply with

requirement of this os-du' the Commission may terminate the
=huem1ty herein granted and require the applicamt or its suc-
:euon and assigns to limit its sctivities to regular simgle-
produection in the interest of somservation.

~!

; DOME at Santa Fe, Hew Maxico, on the day and year herein-
pbovadoﬂ.gnntod

STATE OF MEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMNISBION

S eireneg

4.,,.,.{.“ |
QAL Cie., |

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Mexber & Secretary !
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GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS
CHAIRM AN

State of Neto Hexicn
® il €onserbation Commisgsion

-
s h

LAND COMMISSIONER

MURRAY €. MORG ANM
MEMB ER

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY DIRECTOR

P. 0. B8OX 871
SANTA FE

August 4, 1960

Mr. Jagon Kellahin
P. C. Box 1713
Santa Ye, New Mexico

Re: Case No. 20138
Order No s BmlZ40

Applicant:
—Beuson-YontinaOresr Deilling Co.
Dear Sir: )
Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced

Commission order recently enteied in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A, L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

ir/

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Bobbs occ X
Artesia OTCT "

Aztec 0OCC X
Other




CASE

OIL CONSERVATION COMIISSYION
SANTA FE, MNEUW I'EXICO

Date___July 28, 1960

2038 Hearing Date DSN, Santa Fe, 9a M. 7/29

My recommondations for an order in the above numbered casss are as follows:

Approve dual completion requested by Benson-Martin-Greer Drilling
Compaiuy for its Jones Well No. 1, located 790 feet trom the South
line and 790 feet from the East line of Section 17, Township 28 North,

Range 13 West to permit application to produce vil from the Gallup
fromation and gas from the Dakota formation through parallel strings
of 11/2 inch non upset tubing. Provide for standard packer leakage

tests.
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No. 21-60

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING JULY 27, 1960

Oil Conservation Commission - 9 a.m., Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe, N.M.

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S, Nutter, Examiner, or Oliver
E. Payne, Attorney, as alternate Examiner:

CASE NOS. 2023 through 2033 will not be heard before 1 p.m. on July 27, 1960.
CASE NOS., 2034 through 2040 will not be heard before 9 a.m. on July 28, 1960,

CASE 2017: Application of Continental 0il Company for an order authorizing
an automatic custody transfer system to handle the Maljamar
Pool production from its Miller "BX" lease comprising in
pertinent part the E/2 of Section 14, Township 17 South, Range
32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2018: Application of Continental O0il Company for an order authorizing
the triple completion of its Jicarilla Apache Well No. 27-2,
located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 25 North,
Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, in such a manner
as to permit the production of oil from the Gallup formation,
the prcduction of 0il from the Greenhorn formation and the
production of oil from the Dakota formation through parallel
strings of 4% inch, 2 7/8 inch, and 4% inch casing cemented
in a common well bore. Applicant proposes to install tubing
to the Gallup and the Dakota formations.

CASE 2019: Application of Continental 0Oil Company for an order authorizing
the triple completion of its Northeast Haynes Apache Well
No. 9-1, located in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 9, Township 24
North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to permit the production of gas from the Mesaverde
formation, the production of gas from the gallup formation
and the production of gas from the Greenhorn formation through
parallel strings of 2 7/8 inch, 4%-inch, and 4%-inch casing
respectively, cemented in a common well bore. Applicant also
proposes to install tubing in the latter two zones.

CASE 2020: Application of Amerada Petrcleum Ccrporation for an order
authorizing the triple completion of its Wimberly Well No. 13,
located in Unit M, Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37
East, Iea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit
the production of gas from the Langlie Mattix Pool, the
disposal of salt water into the Grayburg and San Andres
formations in the interval from 3500 feet to 4200 feet, and
the production of oil from the Justis-Blinebry Pool by means
of two parallel strings of 3%-inch casing cemented in a common
well bore. Applicant would dispose of the salt water through
one string of casing, produce the Blinebry oil through 1l%-inch
tubing set in the second string of casing, and produce Langlie
Mattix gas through the @nnulus of the 1l%-inch tubing and the
second casing string.




Docket No. 21-60 : 1
CASE 2021: Application of Shell 0il Company for authority to recomplete

its State BUA Well No. 2 (formerly its Bluitt Unit Well No. 2)

at an unorthodox oil well location in ihe Pennsylvanian formation
within one mile of the Bluitt Pennsylvanian Pool. Said well is
located 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the

West line of Section 16, Township 8 South, Range 37 East,
.Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

CASE 2022: Application of Sinclair 0Oil & Gas Company for an order authour-
izing the dual completion of its Turner "B" SP Well No. 67,
located in Unit L, Section 20, Township 17 South, Range 31 East,
Eddy County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the
production of o0il from the Grayburg-Jackson Pool and the pro-
duction of o0il from an undesignated Abo pool through parallel
strings of 2-inch tubing.

The following cases wi@l not be heard before 1 p.m. on July 27, 1960:

CASE 2023: Application of Honolulu Oil Corporation for an order author-
izing it to institute a pressure maintenance prcoject in the
Horseshoe-Gallup 0Oil Pool by the injection of water into the
Gallup formation through its Navajo Well No. 4, located in the
SE/4 SE/4 of Section 5, Township 31 North, Range 17 West, San”
Juan County, New Mexicop applicant further seeks the adoption
of special rules governing the operation of said project.

CASE 2024: Application of Humble 0il & Refining Company for an order
authorizing it to institute a pressure maintenance project in
the Horseshoe-Gallup Oil Pool by the injection of water into
the Gallup formation through 29 wells located in Sections 3, 4,
9, 10, and 11, Township 31 North, Range 17 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico; Applicant further seeks the adoption of specia
rules governing the operation of said project. -

CASE 2025: Application of Socony Mcbil Oil Company for permission to
convert to water injection its Navajo "A" Well No. 9, located
in NE/4 NW/4 of Section 14, Township 31 North, Range 17 West,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, in conjunction withk a proposed
adjacent pressure maintenance project in the Horseshoe-Gallup
0il pool.

CASE 2026: Application of The British American 0il Producing Company for
an crder authorizing the "slim-hole" completion of its Fullerton
Well No. 7, located 1850 feet from the South and West lines of
Section 11, Township 27 North, Range 11 West, Dakota Producing
Interval, San Juan County, New Mexico, utilizing 2 7/8-inch
tubing as casiug.
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CASE 2027: Application of Hondo 0il & Gas Company for an amendment of
Order No. R-1643 to provide .an' alternative to the fail-safe
features required in the automatic custody transfer system
authorized therein for the "Hondo-Western-Yates State 647 lease,
Empire~Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 2028: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an order
authorizing it to commingle the production from the Empire-Abo
Pool from all wells on eight separate leases in Sections 27 and
34, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant also seeks authorization of an automatic sustody
transfer system to handle said commingled production.

CASE 2029: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an amend-~
ment of Order R~1399 to permit the commingling of Empire-Abo
Pool production from Federal Lease No. LC-064050-A, E/2 SE/4
of Section 34 and NW/4 SW/4 of Section 35, Township 17 South,
Range 27 East, with the Empire-Abo Pool production from those
leases for which commingling was approved by paragraph one of
said order and to permit the commingling of Empire-Abo Pool
production from Federal lLease No. NM-025602, NW/4 and N/2 SW/4
of Section 15, Township 18 South, Range 27 East with the
Empire-Abo Pool production from those leases for which com-
mingling was approved by paragraph two of said order. Applicant
also seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1399-A tg permnit production
from the above-described leases in E3dy County, to be handled by
the automatic custody transfer systems authorized in said order.

CASE 2030: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for permission
to commingle the Empire-Abo Pool production from eleven separate
State leases in Townships 17 and 18 South, Range 28 East, Eddy
County, New Mexico. .Applicant further seeks permission to
install automatic custody transfer facilities to handle said
commingled production.

CASE 2031: Application of Union 0il Company of California for approval of
its South Caprock Queen Unit Agreement, which unit is to embrace
9526 acres in Townships 14 and 15 South, Ranges 30 and 31 East, -
Caprock Queen Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico.

CASE 2032: Application of Union 0il Company of California for an order
authorizing it to institute a waterflood project in the Caprock-
Queen Pool on its proposed South Caprock Queen Unit by the
injection of water into the Queen formation through ten wells
located in Township 15 South, Range 31 East, Chaves County,
New Mexico, and for authority to drill a water injection well
at an unorthodox location, being 330 feet West of the East
line and 1320 feet South of the North line of Section 18,
Township 15 South, Range 31 East.
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CASE 2033: Application of Cabeen Exploration Corporation for permission
to complete its State 1-K Well located 1980 feet from the
South and West lines of Section 11, Township 10 South, Range
32 East, in an undesignated Permo-Pennsylvanian poocl in lLea
County, New Mexico as a "slim-hole" completion, using 2-7/8
inch casing.

The following cases will not be heard before $ a.m. on July 28, 1960

CASE 2034: Application of Gulf 0Oil Corpcration for an order authorizing
the dual completion of its J. N. Carson Well No. 6, located
330 feet from the South line and 965 feet from the East line
of Section 28, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, lLea County,
New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of
0il from the Penrose-Skelly Pool and the production of gas
from the Blinebry Gas Pool through parallel strings of 2 3/8-
inch tubing.

CASE 2035: Application of Gulf 0il Corporaticn for an order authorizing
the dual completion of its W. T. McCormack Well No. 12, located
554 feet from the North line and 1874 feet from the East line
of Section 32, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Iea County,
Mow Mawioo, in cuch a manner as to permit the production of
oil from the Drinkard Pcol and the production of oil from the
Wantz-Abo Pool through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch tubing.

CASE 2036: Application of Charles Iloveless, Jr., for the establishment of
a 280-acre non~standard gas unit in the Atoka--Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool consisting of the NE,’4, N/2 NW/4 and SW/4 NW/4 of Section
21, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexicc.
Applicant proposes that said unit be dedicated to the Brunner
No. 1 Dayton Townsite Well to be located on an unorihodox
location at a point 1650 feet from the North line and 2310 feet
from the East line of said Section 21.

CASE 2037: Application of Sum Oil Companyv for the creation of a new oil
pool for Wolfcamp production to be designated as the Jenkins-
Wolfcamp pool and to consist of Sections 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10 and
11 of Township 9 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, and Sections
34 and 35, Township 8 Socuth, Range 34 East, Roosevelt County, '
New Mexico. Applicant further seeks the promulgation of
special rules and regulations for said pool including a pro-
vision for 80-acre drilling and proration units.

CASE 2038: Application of Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation for an
order authorizing the dual completion of the Jones Well wo. 1,
located in Unit P, Section 17, Township 28 North, Range 13 West
San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the
production of oil from an undesignated Gallup Pool and the
production of gas from the West Kutz-Dakota FcouL through
parallel strings of 1l%-inch OD tubing.
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CASE 2039: Application of Southwest Production Company for approval of an
unorthodox oil well location in the Gallegos-Gallup Oil Pool
for its Rummel Federal Well No. 1, located 790 feet from the
North line and 1190 feet from the West line of Section 36,
Township 27 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 2040: Application of Neville G. Penrose, Inc., for an order author-
izing the dual completion of its Grizzel Well No. 1, located
in Unit G, Section 5, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the produc-
tion of gas from the Tubb Gas Pool and the production of oil
from the Drinkard Pool through the casing-tubing annulus and
2 3/8-inch tubing respectively.

1
@




W P NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION )/
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO /\‘\: .
1111 07 Fi;ARBRICATION FOR DUAL COMPLETION Vit

Field Name County Date

1757 JNPRSIGNATED SAN JUAN June 24, 1960 )
Operator BENSON_MONTIN.GREE‘H 1 JLease JONES Well No. 1 :

BILILTNG CORP. -
Location |Unit | Section ]Township Range
of Vell P | 17 ‘ 28N 13w
1. llas the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the dual! completion of a well in these same pools ot in the same

zones within one mile of the subject well? YES NO_ X
2. If answer ic yes, identify one such instance: Order No. ; Operator, Lease, and Well No.

: I
3. The following facts are submitted: W U z W % L Zo
er Zone . ower Zone
/ PP

a. Name of reservoir _ Ga.llug Dakota

b. “‘op and Bottem of
Pay Section 5665 > 5660, 5655 ggg}i:ggl];ls{.

{Perforations)
¢. Type of production (Oil or Gas) Ooil Gas

d. Method of Production * Flow Flow
(Flowing or Artificial Lift)

4. The following are attached. (Please matk YES or NO)

Yj_s___ o. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Duai Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cemext, perforated in-
tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, aand such other
information as may be pertinent.

Yes b. Plat showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names znd addresses of
opetators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease.

¥_e_s;_c. Waivers conseanting to such dual completion from each offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators have
beer furnished copies of the application.* See copy of letter attached

d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation indicated
thereon. (If such log-is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—A.)

5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located rogether with their correct mailing address.

—_ Pan-American Petroleum Corp,, Box 487, Farmington, New Mexico

¥ Well 1s equipped with 3 gas 11ft valves for future artificial 1ift.

6. Were all operators listed in ‘I]t_em 5 aboﬁ nouﬁeg and furnished a copy of this application? YES _ NO ___, If answer is yes, give date
une

of such notification

CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, state that [ am the __ViCE€—~President of the _BENSON~Montin~-Greer
_m:mil),g_cm‘__ (compaay), and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was ptepaxed

under my supervision and duectwn and that the facts stated therein are true, correct complete to the best of my knowledge.

£ WM |

Signature

Should waiveis from all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission will hold the application for a period of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If,

after said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.
NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will resuit in an unorthedox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit ic either or both of the
producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this applicacion,

L.




BENSON-MONT!N-GREER DRILLING CORP.

GENERAL QFFICE:
2808 FIRST NATIONAL BLDOG

OKLAHDMA CITY 2, OKLANOMA 158 Petrcleum Center Building
PHONE CENTRAL 5-0546 Farmington, New Mexico
June 24th, 1960

Pan-American Petroieum Corp.
Box 487
Faraington, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Completion covering the captioned well.

Yours very truly,

()

¢—< (o] R (e B (GRS

cc: New Mexico 0il Conssrvetion Sommission

neJ

SHGIMNAL SIGNED
BY: 7 ALRERT R, GRZER

, ¢e
Vice-President

-
Y,
~

L

FARMINBTON, NEW MEXICD
PHONE DA 5-8874

Re: Benson-Montin-Qreer Drilling Corp.
¥o. 1 Jones ¥Well
SE/4 Sec. 17, Twp. 28K, Rge. 13W,
8an Juan County, New Mexico

In accordance with Rule No. 112-A of the Rules
and Regulations of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission,
we are sending you herewith copy of Application for Dual

BENSOR-MONTIN-GRERR DRILLING CORP.
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v ©uLoIL CONSERVATION CONMISSION /

17 » 1000 Rio Brazos Rd.
A S50 M e 33 Aztec, New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION COMMI SSION RE: Proposed NSP
BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO Proposed NSL

Proposed NFO

Proposed DC et

Gentlemena
- I have examined the application dated_ \ /er 4./ 5 'L{ e
for the Benany - Mhwsons - (on N B 7 28 E)
Operator Lease and Well No. S-T-R

and my recommendations are as followss

Z o

Yours very truly,

OIL CONSERVATIW

T O
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BENSON-MONTIN-BREER TrILLING CURP.

GENERAL OFFIOK l

SB8GE FIRET NATIONAL BLDG
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO

ORLANDMA CiT¢ 2, CRKLAKHDMA - .
' SHONE CENTRAL $-0%4 8 3.58 WJIBUH Centoy uilding PHONE A 5?.-’7‘
‘ Farairgtoa, New [3:2.00 |
June 24k, 13u2

Pen-imerican Petroleus Corp. ‘
Bax 487
Mamingtoa, Reu tkxicsd

Ro; Benson-l ntin-Greer I 13ing Col
Mo, 1 Jones ¥Well _
S/l Soe. 17, T, 28M, Rge. 1M,
San Juan C:unty. Kow Hexleo

. Gontlemen: : ' '

, : mn secardance Lith Ruls Ho. 112« of the Rules
snd Regvilstions of the Ne. Maxigco 11l formarvetion Coem.seton,
we ade sending yuu herexith copy of tpplicallen for Dusl.
Completion covering the captiongd »eil.

? .

‘ - | Yours very truly,
. : . : EENSONHONTIR-GKEER PRILLING CCRP.  °

c _ hes 4] .
! ’ - " ) ; inﬁﬂ ilo ﬁ;w -
e A : A Vicesfresident

s few Moxico N1) foasarvalica Douissing

nej
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NEW MEXICO OIL COMSERYATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEw MF XI1CQ 7-3.58

APPLICATION FOR DUAL COMPLETION

‘Neme ) Couaty ) Dete .
crator P.uu Weli No, “
i—o:—.hot\ TSccziaa ) - TTownship Range E
Vol e | Iy o AN E

1. lias the New Mesico Dil Cosservation Commission heretofore nuthotized tiie duai completion of -.vcli in these same pools or ia the same
soaes within ene mile of the subject well?  YES no_ B
2. 1f saswer is yeu, idestify one such imstaace: OrdeeNo, . __; Opemstor, Lesse, nad Sell Nc.:

3. The followiag facts are pubsitted:

a. Name of reserveir

"». Top ead Bottom of B ’,«"
Pay Section I .
(Perforations) {
. Type of production (Oil or Gas) N L
d. Method of Producrion @ m

(Flowing oc Artificial Lif)
4. The followiag are atiached. (Piease merk YES ot NO)

!_ «. Disgrammatic Sketch of the Dual Completion, showiag all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cement, perfarnted in-
1eevals, tubing atrings, including diameters and setting depili, iocation and type of packers snd side door chokes, and such other
infosmation a3 may be pertinont.

. Plet shewing the location of all wells oo -pplicui"s leane, ail oifset wells ox offset icases, and the names and sddeesses of
opegsiers of 21 leaves offsetting applicant’s lease.

¢. Vaivers coasestisg to such dual completion each offget 3 ¢ ia lieu thereof _evideace that said offset operators have -
boen furnished copies of the application. * oy % u

_ & BRlectrical log of the well or other scceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing asmes aad intesvals of peticeation indicated
dhoreen. (if such iog is net svaiicbic ot the time aprlicatiom is filed, it shell be sybmitted as provided by Rale 112-A.)
§. Liat all effoet operators to the lease on which this well is Jocated together with ctheir cortect mailiag sddress.

® Wil s oguigypet with 3 gac 1M wives Hw abwse ertifietel 3fS,

6. Were all operarers ligted in L nou i 'd tussished s copy of this wplic;xionr YES ____NO ___ . lf snewer iv yeu, give dute
of such sotificatics u *’ : . ‘ :

, eadersigned, state that | am the Vieo-venident o o DROS-Iintin-Greer

(company), and that | am autherined by said company co wmake this report; aad that chis report was propared
.lnymvi-u..é&uﬂmndthuclc!unsuudt.num-u.madu-pluew!bchud-thw

' Signatwre
* . e .. .

Seeuld waivers from all offset operatoss act sccompaay an application fer admisistrative approval, the New Mexice Oil Consssvation

Commissien will hold the spplication for » period of rweary (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission's Sasts Fe office. If,

alfter said cwenty-day period, no protest sor request for bearing is received by the Sants Fe office, the applicatisn will thea De peeces - -
NOTE: U the proposed dual completion will result in a8 unorthodos well locatioa asd/or & sow-standard proration umit ia cither or both of the

preduciag zoncs, then scparate application for appeoval of the same should be filed simultansously with chis application.
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OIL TOOLS, INC.—————— — ===

.BAKER MODEL “D”

RETAINER PRODUCTION PACKER
Product No. 415.D

USE: The Baker Model “D” Retainer Production
Packer is the most widely used, most versatile, high-
performance, drillable production packer available.
Reference to the application section Pages 4%
through 498 will disclose that it has been used suc-
cessfully in nearly every conceivable production ap-
plication from simple single-zone, permanent-type
completions throughout dual- and multiple-zone in-
stallations, including complex multiple-string appli-
cations. In conjunction with many of its numerous
production applications it is frequently used as a
high-performance squeeze or testing packer or as a
permanent or temporary bridge plug.
ADVANTAGES: The Model “D” Retainer Produc-
tion Packer coffers all of the advantages and features
described in Pages 501 through 503, plus cne great
advantage: its proven performance. This packer of-
fers proven reliability based on thousands of success-
ful applications under the most rigorous of high-
pressure and temperature conditions over the past
16 years. Many of the first production models of this
acker are still providing excellent service.
CHARACTERISTIC CONSTRUCTION FEA-
TURES: (Refer to Fig. H-184). The Model “D”
Retainer Production Packer contains two sets of op-
posed slips, 2 packing element confined by metal re-
taining rings, features that are characteristic of all
Baker Retainer Production Packers. The character-
istic feature of this packer is its smooth continuous
I.D. sealing bore that contains a2 flapper-type back-
pressure valve at its Jower end. In most instances
the packer is available with different sealing bore
sizes for a given O.D. and weight range of casing
(see specification guide Pages 518 and 519).
Although the Models “DA”, “F”, and “FA” Re-
tainer Production Packers contain larger bores for
an equivalent casing O.D. and weight range, their
use in normal production hookups is not warranted
unless a larger bore is mandatory.
SETTING METHGDS: All Model “D” Retainer
Production Packers can be set on wire line (Pages
504, and 542) or tubing or drill pipe (Page 514).

ACCESSORIES

The typical accessories for use with the Model
“D” Retainer Production Packer are illustrated and

riefly described on the opposite page. Refer to
specification guide on Pages 518 and 519 for partial
specifications. These accessories can be used with
the Baker Model “H” Retainer Production Packer,
once the setting-seal mandrel has been removed.

Product No. 415-D

Fig. H-184

Baker Model "D
Retainer Production
Pocker

Left-Hond

Squore
Threads

e Threod

Seal

Retaining
Rings

Packing
Element




HOW TO DRILL OUY
BAKER RETAINER PRODUCTION PACKERS

The recommendations listed below should be 1sed
as a guide only. Past experience and common sense
should govern the drilling-out operation.

With Rotary Rig:
BAKER PACKER MILLING TOOL
Product No. 747

The Packer Milling Tool normally mills over a
Baker Retainer Production Packer in 2 to 4 hours.
After the upper outside portion of the packer is
milled up, the balance of the packer is retrieved in
over 90% of the jobs.

This new Packer Milling Tool can be run on drill
pipe or tubing. It is recommended, however, that a
Baker Junk Basket and at least one drill collar be
run between the Packer Milling Tool and the drill
string, refer to Fig. H-183-A, View L.

Both the milling shoe and the bottom sub of the
Milling Tool are dressed with hundreds of crushed
tungsten carbide chips for fast milling. All connec-

Baker

Junk

Basket

Product No.
4201 ¢

Baker
Pocker

. Baker Milling
etoiner Tool $i i
Production Product No. | T Milling ‘r ::::;;:‘d
Packer 747-¢C - Shoe ! of Packer
|
L i
Catch ‘\
| Sleeve !

FIG. NO. 183-A—OPERATIONAL VIEWS

tions are threaded (right-hand thread) and locked
with set screws. The tool itself will withstand a
50,000-1b. pull.

With pump on, run in and tag packer lightly. Set
down with about 5,000 lbs., then take a 15,000-lb.
strain to check operation of catch sleeve. Milling

 BAKER

operation is normally achieved with full citcuiaticn, a
from 5,000 to 10,000 lbs. of weight on drill string, and
rotary set at 50 to 75 r.p.m.

View II illustrates the position of the Milling Tool
as it mills over the top outside portion of the packer.
Note that only the outside of the packer is milled,
and that the Milling Tool is stabilized in the casing
by the lower part of the Milling Tool which rotates
inside the packer body.

After the packer is milled over and freed, the
catch sleeve retrieves the body, guide and junk
pusher of the packer, see View III. The Milling
Tool is designed te mill over a packer and retrieve
it in one rouad trip.

In case of an emergency, the Packer Milling Tool
can be released from the packer by holding a 5,000
to 10,000-1b. strain on the drill string and rotating
to the right until the catch sleeve coliapses.

The Baker Packer Milling Tool, Product No. 747,
is available to mill over and retrieve most sizes of
Baker Models “D,” “DA" “F” and “FA” Retainer
Production Packers.

Rock Bits

The average time required to drill out a Baker
Retainer Production Packer with rock bits usually
ranges from 8 to 16 hours.

A Baker Junk Basket and at least one Drill Collar'
should be run between the rock bit and the drill
string.

A new, high quality, hard formation rock bit with
medium to short, regularly spaced teeth should be
run. Select a bit that will not “track,” and of a size
that will give miniitnum clearance between the bit
and the casing. It is recommended that a bit without
“*wings” between the outer teeth be used.

When feeling for the packer, try to avoid any im-
pact which might break some of the teeth on the bit.

Experience has shown that rotary speeds between
50 and 75 r.p.m. will give the best results under
normal conditions.

Weight should be gradually increased on the pack-
er until there is as much weight on it as is safe
for the bit and/or the drill pipe. From 14,000 to
15,000 lbs. has proved to be an efficient weight when
using drill pipe. Care must be taken, when using
tubing, not to apply excessive weight.

With Cable Tools:

Use conventional cable tools with either bevel or
star bit. Dump about two barrels of heavy mud on
top of the packer.

Drill in the usual manner. Run sand pump or
hydrostatic bailer for clean out between diillin )
runs. Spot fresh mud and continue drilling. Whe%
the section of the packer that contains the packing
element is reached the drilling efficiency can be in-
creased considerably by dropping broken bottle glass

on top of the packer.

1

o
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158 Potroleum Center Buliding
Poreinston, Mow Mexico
July 12%h, 1560

Rew Maxico 011 Conazpr.ation Commisgsion
1200 Rio Brarcer Rzad
Mtes, New Mex'loc

Atvention: Wr. 5. C. Arncit

Re: Pecker Teet: Dusl Conzletion:
Beneon-Portin-Grzer §. Jongs,
SK/Y Sec, 17, YTap. 20N, Rgse.
i, Ban Jusn County

Gantlemsn;

We propose to confuct paciker test om the captioned well In
nacordancs with the following schadule)

x.

2.

Shut in Gallup fovamtlon July 166 st 8:00 ax. The
Bakota formmtion Bas been xhut in {or & pericd in sxeens
of 7 €aya, amd »11] contizue 2 be shut in until cpened

ATter boing shut in 3 Aays, whieh will de 870 A¥ on
::1 19th, the Oallup foraatica will be preduced for
urs.

Deadwaizht tests wiil be Saken of the Delota shut-in
pressure every day {emoeps Bunday ) ocmmencing July 14th,

Wasuresent of Dekota shuteip the min of

July 20%h, o8 compéred 4 previsus pressures, wi

Whu&tmahnuutammwu to the
"p.

™e Gulliup sion will be st in frow S:90 &AM en
July 20%h t¢ 8:00 AN July 234,

Peslueight pressures will d»e taken of the Gallup fermation
on the warniag of July 2is:, 2dad and 232¢.

™he Dakota formation will be opemed amd prodused om
standard potsmtial teet for three hours, and desd«oight
pressures of the Galiup will Yo teken duriamg shis test.

sont of Seudveight pressures thlsa on the Ssilwpy
the Dekota {3 »0ing flewdd will ndfleate the
mowmofmmmmnwtot}a







-. PACKER LEAKAGE T75
BENSON-MONTIN~GREER TRILLING CORP.
‘ JONES #1
GALLUP DAKOTA
DATE TIME PRESSURE PRESSURE REMARKS
Tvg. Csg.

7-16-60 [8:00 A .M. shut}-in 1661 Gallup produced 128 bbls/
24 hrs., w/GOR of 823:1
$" choke - Flowing csg.
400# - Flowing tbg. 25#-
40#. Dakota Pressure
stable at 1661#

7-17-60|8:¢00 A.M. 1662

7-18-60 |S:00 A.M. 1663

T7-22-60 |8:00 A .M. 766 766 1676

7-23-60 {8:00 A.M. 790 790 1678 . gakoti g{pened to flow at

=Oo L 4 *
Pressure 1lst hr, - 651
Pressure 2nd hr, - 626
Pressure 3rd hr. - 578
Galliup pressure stable at
790# during test

(PRESSUREY RECORDH DEAD WEIGHT ¢STER.)
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION ()N MISSION

GAS-OIL RATIO REPORT

Form C- 116
Revised (12/1/55

(0] 4 4. 7% {5)  Wivmeitiwiminiiitubvistdutvondiimiutorntofiwtaitny © - * sl POOL..
ADDRESS 8 MONTHOF................ S8 e 6o
- SCHEDULED TEST.................. rraera e COMPLETION TEST...... . SPECIAL TEST...........cccceeevecveee . {Check One)
(Sec Instructions on Reverse Side)
. Production Du:ing Test )
Lease mell D.;:tc of P;zds::ing Choke Test Alg:g:lc Wate = o(:;“ e Gﬂ c(;OgR(
. ‘ ater . &L
[ est cthod Size Hours Bbls. Bol. Bb M(.!'F Per Bbl.
Jones 2 (1738 ¥ 2 | ® [oN® o 105 | 86.% &y/

v’

® Mol

No well will be assigned an allowable greater than the amount of oil
“produced on the official test. N
During gas-cil ratiu test, each well shall be produced at a rate not
exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool in which well is located by more
than 25 percent. Operator is encouraged to take advantage of tais 25 percent

tolerance in order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized
by the Cemmission.
Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured ut a pressure base ol
15. 025 psia and a temperature of 60 degrees F. Specific gravity base will be 0. 60.
Mail original and one copy of this report to the district office of the New

Mexico Oil Conservation Commission.

’.» July 86, 1960

In acoordancs with Rule 301 and Appropriate Pool Rules.

(I certify that the information given is truc and complete ‘to the best of my knowledge.)

ERNSOH-MONTIN-QNEER DRILLING CORP.
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the production of oil from an undesignated
Gallup Pool and the production of gas from
the West Kutz-Dakota Pool through parallel
strings of 1l4-inch OD tubing.

PAGE ]
BEFCRE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
July 28, 1960.
.................................................. )
)

IN THE MATTER OF: ;
APPLICATION OF BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING )
CORPORATION four an order authorizing the )
dual completion of the Jones Well No. 1, )
located in Unit P, Section 17, Township ) CASE
28 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, )

New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit ; NO. 2038
)
)
)
)
)

- D G D G W D G T G T WD R S T S e e M S G W G G GD W EL e W R TR T A M @ WD G AR WP D SR W e

BEFORE:
Hon. Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
MR. NUTTER: Hearing will come to order, please. GCase
No. 2038.

MR. PAYNE: Case 2038. Application of Benson-Montin-
Greer Drilling Corporation for an order authorizing a duval com-

pletion.

MR. KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin, of Kellahin and Fox,

Santa Fe, New Mexico, representing the Applicant. We have one

witness, Mr. Stanley.

(Witness sworn.)

% e ek
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STANLEY J. STANLEY, a witness, called by the Appli-

cant, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as
follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q Will you state your name, please?

A My name is Stanley J. Stanley.

Q By whom are you employed, and in what position?

A I am employed by Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation
Farmington, New Mexico.

Q What is your position with Benson-Montin and Greer?

A I am an énginser.
Q Have you testified before this Commission as a petroleum
engineer, and had your quaiifications accepted?

A Yes, sir, they have.
MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness? quélifications‘acceptabld'ﬁh
MR. NUTTER: Well, there is a mistake, they are not in
the record. Yes, they are.
Q (By Mr. Kellahin) Mr. Stanley, ar; you familiar with
the application which has been filed in Case 20387

a Yes, T a

——— -

b

Q Would you state briefly what Benson-Montin and Greer
proposed in this application?
A Benson-Montin and Greer on their Jones Number 1, located

in the SE/L of Section 17, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, San
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Juan County, New Mexico, propose to dually complete an oil well

from the Gallup formation, and a gas well from the Dakota formation

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit
1 marked for identification.)

o :

Q Now, referring to Exhibit 1, and with reference to the

first page in that exhibit, would you discuss the information

PHONE CHM 3.6691

shown there?

A Yes, sir. Page 1 of Exhibit Number 1 shows the present
boundary of the Totah-Gallup Pool, and our well is located, namely
the Jones Number 1, approximately 10,000 feet from the boundary
line of the Totah-Gallup.

Q Itbis then not in any designated Gallup 0il éool as
designated by this application?

A That is correct. It is a non-désignated oil well in.the

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

non-designated oil pool.

1
4

~§§ Q In your opinion, it is a step-out from the Totah-

>; Gallup?

E3 A Yes, sir, it is, and subsequent drilling may provz, or

§§ g may not prove that the two fields are connected.

§§ § Q Now, referring to the second page of the exhibit, would
z
g you discuss that information?
g A The second page of the exhibit shows the present boundary
3

of the Weét Kutz-Dakota Pool, and our Jones Number 1 is Jocated
within the boundaries of the West Kutz-Dakota Pool.

Q So your completion would then be in the designated pool
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for Dakota proddétion;m;hd undéégé;étedmfsaiqfor Gallup production

A That is correct.

Q Now, referring to page 3 and 4L of the exhibit, would
you discuss those?

A Page 3 and page 4 of Exhibit Number 1 are namely,also
written by Albert R. Greer, vice president of Banson-Montin-Greer
Drilling Cofporation, these also and forms were completed by Mr.
Greer applying for a dual completion for the Dakota gas well and
Gallup oil well.

Q Now, with reference to the next page of the exhibit,
would you discuss the completion of the well, but first let me
ask you whgt is the present status of this well?

A The present status of the well is dually completed, and
Wwe are waiting on the Commission to give us an allowable. I might
mention that at this pérticular time that we need the allowable.
rather.urgently. We do have several wells drilling on the lease
at the vpresent time, and we need frack oil for the purposes of

completion.

Q Now, referring to the diagramatic sketch which I believe

is page 5 of the exhibit, discuss that.

A This pvage 5 is a shematic drawing of a Model K. D.
Packer. I feel reasonably sure the Commission has received
this exhibit many times in dual completions. The reason we have
drawn the packers in this particular well, as you will see on the

following page, is the fact we will run a packer on both the

1
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

SUITE 1120 SIMMS BUILDING

Ado Dearnley, President ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO Sogs'gg!sm&s
Marianna Meier, Vice President Pr. 0. 80X 1092 PHONE CH 3-6691 HEARINGS
Mardi Proctor, Sec. - Treos. STATEMENTS
Over 10 yoars of EXPERT TESTIMONY
Reliable Service

CONVENTIONS

Oil Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Case Nos. 2038, 2q39 and 2040

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the originals and copies of the above numbered
cases befcre the Cil Conservation Commission on July 28, 1960.

Sincerely yours,
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE
sy _onli, Snodie

August 16, 1960

mp/enc.

Our Enperience Assunes Superion Service
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f Gailup formation and Dakota fc¢rmation for one purpose only.>

MR. NUTTER: The R.D. Packer, Mr. Stanley?

A The R.D. Packer. The reason we are going to run this
packer is to provide an annular space for a gas 1ift system. We
feel that the Gallup and its characteristics throughout the San
Juan Basin, is that the fact it is very short-lived as far as
flowing characteristics are concerned, and we anticipate in the
near future this particular well, oroducing from the oil from the
Gallup formation, will have to be artificially lifted. I might
make a notation at this time, Benson-Montin and Greer has signed
a contract with El PaSo Natural Gas. Our company is going to

spend considerable sums of money into laying a closed gas 1lift

system. We will take the casinghead gas from the Gallup formation

compress, use it to artificially 1lift the Gallup oil, and then go
ahead and sell any excess gaslwe have to E1 Paso Natural Gas
under vressure of 500 pounds, namely, the Dakota gas gathering
system. Our equipment is now coming into Farmington; I noticed
before I left most of it is there, and we anticipate this program
very shortly.

Q If this well goes on gas 1lift, there will be no gas
flared?

A No gas flared at all.

Q Referring to the next page, whigh'kspage 7, would you

discuss that?

A Page 7 is a bigger model R. D. Packer, and the Commissioi

=4
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has orobably received this exhibi£ méﬁ§ tiﬁes in dual completions.
They are some of the more popular packers used in the oil field.
MR. NUTTER: These packers, you will rely on them for

sevaration between the two zones?

A That is correct.

Q (By Mr. Kellahin) Referrinz to the diagram on page 8
of the exhibit, has the completion been made?

A Yes, sir, that is correct, all the details are here.
We are running two dual strings, inch and a half in diameter.
I might add here, we are contemplating bottom hole pressures in
the Gallup zone, prior to putting on gas lift. We have installed
artificial Gas lift valves at the depth on this particular well at
1800, 3250, 453C, and 5600. We will, with these valves, artifi-
cially 1lift the Gallup oil zone.

Q The production will be through, partly through strings
of tubing as indicated on the exhibit, is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q Has this tyoe of completion, which is shbwn here; has it
heretofore been approved by this Co@mission?

A Yes, sir, it has been approved by this Commission mény
times., I might add that on page 1 you will note that the Commissig
has granted Tennessee Gas and Transmission Cbmpany under Callow

leases, four dually completed wells. I believe that on the first

well Tennessee Gas Transmission Company, I believe on their

California Number 8-D, had a hearing, Case Number 1784, and the

n
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Commission iss&éd an g;der N;mber lhé?, allowing Tennessee Gas and
Transmission Company to go ahead and dually complete their well;
and then the subsequent wells, namely Number 9, Number 11, and
Number 12, they were given administrative orders DC-861, 887, and
908, and these were completed in the Dakota.

Q All in the Gallup formation?

A Yes, sir, they are.

Q Now, in your opinion, does tnis type of completion
achieve effective separation with the producer?

A Yes, sir, it has in this particular well, and has in
many cases, ard our subsequent testimony will show we have effec-
tive separation between the Dakota and Gallup zones.

Q What is the cementing prcgram on this well?

A We cemented this well through the Dakcta, and then took
a temperature survey to determine the top of our cement; which
was at 4500 feet. 1 might enter lato the record, the Gallup was
perforated at 5655, 5660, and 5665, with an: sbraso jet; and again
I might state that the top of the cement was located at 4500 feet,
and its perforation in the Dakota and Gallup was a routine oper-
ation.

Q Would that effectively prevent communication behind the
pipe?

A Yes,sir, it will effectively prevént any communication
between the zones.

Q Now, have you run scme packer tests on this well since
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completion?

A Yes, sir, we have. Cn vage 7, you may note a letter
written by Mr. Albert R. Greer, vice president of Benson-Montin-
Greer, to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission, 1,000 Rea
Road in Aztec, New Mexico, for the attention of Mr. Arnold, we
outline a daily schedule, day by day, at 8:00 o'clock in the
morning to conduct certain tests to prove to the Commission that
the two zones were effectively separated, and we invited the
Commission b§ this letter to witness these tests. Aﬁd wé‘dili—
gently followed this schedule day by déy, and every day at 8:00
o'clock in the morning, to provide testimony and invite witnesses
to witness this particular test.

Q Do you have the results of those tests?

A Yes, sir, I have the results; on the following page is
shown the tabulated results, and then subsequently from this page
some graphs were drawn which portray the penetration we received
between the Gallur and Dakota well. You will ﬁotice that the
Dakota pressures are rising; this is typical of the Dakota forma-
tion since it ls very tight, and we produced thé Gallup on July
16, 1960, with the Dakota formation shut in at thé pressure of
1561 pounds surface pressures. The Gallup was produced at a rate
of 128 barrels per day, that is, in the 24 hours, with the G.O.R.
of 823 to 13 on the half-inch choke the pressure, casing pressure
was 40O pounds, remaining constant at 400 pounds, due to the

artificial gas 1lift valves that are installed in a similar
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string of t;gi;é;»_%igw}i;;lh;“;ﬁsiﬁé v;fiéé fro% 25 pounds to 40
pounds, and the Dakota pressures continued to rise because on the
following day, which was July 17, 1960, the Dakota formation actu-
ally experienced an increase of 1 pound pressure, and remained at
1661 throughout the entire 24-hour test period.

Also on this tabulated sheet, on July 23, 1960, the Dakota
was open to flow at 8:00 o'clock on that particular date, and we
measured the pressures approximately every 15 minutes, but we did
tabulate them here just on the hour bases. And the pressures on
the first hour was 651, the second hour 626, and on the third
hour 578; you will note, however, that the Gallup pressure femainec
constant at 790 pounds. It was our intent in flowing the Dakota
to go ahead and lower the pressures below the shut in pressures of
the Gailup formation.

Q That information has been presented in graphic form in
the exhibit, has it not?

A Yes, sir, on the following two pages, you will note on
page 9 and page 10, that this information has been plotted. I
plotted this informaticn, and on page 9 you.might see that the
Dakota shut in tubing pressure is constant at 1661 pounds; the
Gallup casing pressure, due to the nature of the artificial valves
that are installed in the well, remains constant at one hundred
and some odd pounds, but the Gallup flowing tubing pressure varied
from 25 to 4O poﬁnds. And this is portrayed on page 9 on that

particular graph, and on page 10 when we opened the Gallup --




PAGE 10

(I mean, correction, I opened the Dakota with its initial shut in

pressure of 1678 pounds, it immediately drops, which is very
typical of the tight formation, and this curve shows where we had
dropped the pressure below the Gallup shut in casing and tubing

pressure, which were equalized.

PHONE CH 3-669)

Q There was no build-up of pressure in the Gallup zone

during tha%{ test?

& No, sir, there was not.

Q Do you have pressure information on other wells in the
area?

A Yes, sir, I do. On this particular exhibit Number 1,

I have some bottnm hcle pressures. We have contemplated on taking

some, but the only pressures that I was able to obtain was El

Paso Natural Gas. You will note that E1 Pasc Natural Gas drilled
two wells, which are completed and, namely, the El Paso Natural
Gas Ojo Amarillo Number 1, and 2, and they are drilling at the
present time Number 3 and 4. El1 Paso Natural Gas stéted they
would give me these pressures and I could present them to the

Commission to shcw the Commission the bottom hole pressures,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Namely, I think our wells are approximately of the same pressure.

The Number 1 well, the Ojo Amarillo well of E1 Paso Natural Gas

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

was 1556 pounds, and the Number 2 well was 1547 pounds. I might
add that, I left an exhibit at home, that the Dakota pressures in

our particular area, after stabilization and shut in over a long

period of time, are over 2,000 pounds. They are on the order,
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‘recerd, This is an induction electro-log, Benson-Montin and Greer

~is 15803 Cliff House 2505; the Menifee 25503 Point Look Out 4098;

actually, ofwgido péggéé at the pfesénéifime.

Q Then under shut in conditions you have a pressure of
essentially aoproximately what?

A Under shut in conditions, we have a differential in
pressure of 500 pounds.

Q Now, referring to the final page of the exhibit, would
yo; ﬂisquss that ?

A This is a gas-oil ratio report taken on our Gallup
zone on July 16, 1960, submitted to the Commission for the poten-
tial of our Jones Number 1 flow on the half inch choke, and after
testing 21 hours, and produced 9 -- 105 barrels of oil with an

£ 54 barvels, aind a G.C.R. of 123 to 1.

allowable o©
Q Now, referring tc the final pourtion of the exhibit which
is a Sun R. J. log, have you marked the ﬁops of the formations

on that exhibit?

A No, sir, I have not., I would like to read them into the

Jones Number 1. I would like to read into the record same of the

formation tops in this particular well. The top Pictured Cliffs

Mancos 42743 Gallup 52603 base of the Gallup 5705; top of the
Senosity is 574,73 Green Horn 61243 Gramerco is 6168; Dakotz #214.
I might also read into the record the perforations that exist in

this particular well, namely: 1In the»Dakota, it is perforated

from A234 to 624L, and 6304 to 6318; it was abrasojettea in the
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Gallup zoﬁ;;Jthéu abrasojet from ééséaéb 5560, 5665.

Q Do you have anything to add to what you have testified
to?

A No, sir, except the fact I do want to remind the Com-
mission that we have a production problem in the fact that we want
to go ahead and move some o0il on the lease for completion; we
would like to go ahead and get an allowable on the Jones Number 1
as soor. as the Commission can give us one.

Q Was Exhibit 1 prepared by you, or under your direct
supervision?

A Yes, sir, Exhibit 1 was prepared by me.

MR. KELLAHIN: I would like to offer in evidence Benson-
Montin-Greer Exhibit Number 1.

MR. NUTTER: It will be admitted into evidence, Benson-
Montin-Greer's Exhibit Number‘l. Do you have anything else?

MR. KELLAHIN: That is all I have.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone else have any questions of the
witness?

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. PAYNE:

Q Do you anticipate any difficulty producing the Gallup
0il through incn and a half tubing?

A No, sir, we do not. As a matter of fact, sometimes
small tubing is more efficient than larger size. Ip this particu-

lar instance when we are going to 1lift with gas, it will be an




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6691

PAGE 13

advantage to us.

MR. NUTTER: You are presently selling the gas of the

Dakota?
A Yes, sir.
Q (By Mr. Payne) You are aware of the Commission's policy

in the event of dual completion, and it has not been approved yet,
that the operator can take his choice of either of the two zones
that he wishes to produce?

A Yes, sir.:

Q And shut one in and produce the other?

A I say we are producing from the Dakota; actually, we are
not, we are waiting on the Commission orderjat this time, we have
not sold any gas from the Dakota since we have dually completed
this.

Q I feel that pending it, the Aztec office of the Commissig
would authorize an allowable from one of the two zones. 1 pre-
sume that you would prefer the allowable from the‘Galiup since you

need the oil for fracking the other wells?

Q Iithink you can get that well approved, this dual would
come out.

A I understand.

Q Mr. Stanley, is it your opinion that the Ojo~-Amarillo
lease of El1 Paso will prove to be a portion of the same field that

Tennessee's Callow lease is on?
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A We do not k;oﬁ for sure whetﬁer it will or will not; I
feel reasonably sure El Paso doesn't know. We do not know whether
the two pools will connect, however, you will notice on that par-
ticular exhibit the Pan American is drilling a couple of wells in
the area of the Ojo-Amarillo. Benson-Montin and Greer has a rig
running now which may connect to the Callow lease of Tennessee Gas
and Transmission, and it might be possible that all three leases,
all three operations of Tennessee Gas, Benson-Montin and Greer,
and E1 Paso may connect, but at the same time it is possible that
they may hot connect.

Q Did you or El Paso in Section 16 test the Gallup on your
Holder leas2?

A I might add that is a'mistake¢ that is a Pan Américan
Holder lease, and I do not know what they tested. I-thought I
changed that on this page 1 of Exhibit Number 1. Actually, that
is Pan American's Holder Number 1. I do not know whether they
tested the 0il well or not.

Q You changed it on one page and not the other. 1 see.

A Yes, sir.

Q Mr. Stanley, how does the casing hold LOO pounds of
pressure through these Merla Gas Lift valves, where is that
pressure coming from?

A You will note that the pressure built up on the casing
to approximately 790 pounds, and when it built up to that particu-

lar pressure, the valves are open and the tubing and the casing
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are equalized.
Q In other words, if you have your Gallup shut in, and
have oressure built up in the tubing, some of that pressure would

bleed off from the tubing into the casing through those valves?

I N T BN N BN S O O e
PHONE CH 3-6691

A Yes, sir. The pressure will =-- the valves are delivery
type of valves, and when they open at a certain vressure, determingd
pressure, prior to running into the hole, therefore,you will never
be able to lower your pressure below 4LOO pounds.

Q In the casing?

A Yes, sir.

Q But that is not Gallup, I mean, Dakota that got into that
casing?

A No, sir, that is actually the pressure derived frow the

Gallup formation.

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

1
4

Q But these valves are so fixed then, when you open the

Gallup up on flow, the Gallup, that this pressure in the casing
cannot bleed off into the tubing?
A It will bleed off t® the tubing about 400 pounds, and

then after that of course the annular space iIn the casing will be

DEARNLEY-MEIE

changed to the certain point, and the valves cpen due to the

pressure inside the tubing, and when they open, of course, the gas

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

in the annular space that is stored there from these compressors
which we are installing, will go ahead and artificially 1lift the

cil out.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have any further questions of
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Mr. Stanley?
(No

MR.

Case 2038?
(No

MR.

re3ponse. )
NﬁTTER: You may bevéxcused.
(Witness excused.)
NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Kellahin?
KELLAHIN: Nothing further.

NUTTER: Well, does anyone have anything further for

response., )

NUTTER: We will take the case under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ) >

I, LLEWELYN NELSON, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hefeby certify that the fore-
going and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico
0il Conservation Commission was reported by me in stenotype and
reduced to typewritten transcript by me, and that the same is-a
true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

WITNESS My Hand and Seal, this the 6th day of August, 1960,

in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New

Mexico.

Lot 2 fltare

NOTARY PUBLIC.

My Commission Expires:

June 14, 196L.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a conplete record of the proceedings i

the Examiner hearing of Case No._ . &% zs;hﬂ

heard by ke on?,/zg ..................... , 1969 .
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